Mr Don Touhig M.P.

Under Secretary of State for Defence

And Minister for Veterans

House of Commons

Westminster 

London 

SW1A 0AA

10th July 2006

Dear Mr Touhig

Veterans Plenary Forum – 22nd March 2006

I understand you were the principal guest at the above Forum, also attended by our Publicity and Finance Officer, Mr Michael Kennedy IFA.

Two questions were put to you at the Forum by Mr Kennedy.  The first was the issue of a Federation to represent the Financial and Legal interests of Service Personnel, and recognition by Governments of their right to do so, and whether you agreed to that?  The second was whether your Government had the right to withhold Pro-rata Occupational Pensions for those serving in the Armed Forces prior to 1975?

In answer to Question 1. you replied that you did not agree with a Service federation on very much the same lines as those voiced by Gen. Sir Michael Walker.  General Walker’s 

Comments to a Commons Select Committee apparently were that ‘The creation of an Armed Forces Federation would weaken the chain of command and undermine military effectiveness’.  May I first of all point out that our Federation has no remit or wish to become involved in the ‘Operational Decision Making Processes’ and we regard these as the total responsibility of superior Officers of any rank and ultimately Government Ministers.  This is in line with the Police Federation, recognised by Act of Parliament in 1919, upon which our Federation is modelled.  If the Police Federation has no history of weakness in the chain of command and does not undermine Police effectiveness, could you please explain for me why this should be so with our Federation?  Is it not the case that both the Police Federation and ours strengthen the chain of command and effectiveness by their ability to make differences of opinion known instead of letting problems fester along with the associated creation of discontent?
In answer to Question 2.  Mr J. Iremonger, Director Veterans Unit, MOD, responded there was no realistic prospect that this, or any other Government, could afford the many millions of pounds that would need to be found to address this.  
This is a remarkable comment for numerous reasons.  Mr Iremonger is a Civil Servant not an M.P. as far as I am aware, nor is he a Treasury Minister.  He therefore has no remit to make political judgements or comment on them in terms of what the Government can, or cannot, afford.  Previous comments by his department have claimed any Government could not afford to pay the Armed Forces the Pensions they are due because if they did they would then have to find the money to finance all the other Public Service employees with a similar claim.  This is incorrect and an attempt to mislead and is inform Members of the Armed Forces into thinking they are not alone over this issue.  Our research will demonstrate that the Armed Forces were the only sector of Public employees to be denied the opportunity to transfer their accumulated Pension Rights by the 1975 legislation to a subsequent employer.  This was primarily because the Armed Forces Pension Scheme, pre 1975, was supposedly ‘Non-Contributory’, whereas other Public Pension Schemes were Contributory.  This did not mean that the Armed Forces had no claim to accumulated Pension Rights as this Government is attempting to maintain, and without justification.  The Armed Forces, by virtue of their vocation and service to this country, have a much stronger claim to their accumulated pension rights than any other Public Sector employees.  We also have every right to be treated equally before the Law.  As Under Secretary of State for Defence and Minister for Veterans would you please restrain Civil Servants from issuing misinformation and propaganda on this matter and bring the above issues to the attention of your Government?

For your additional information this Federation has now been researching the background to our Pension Rights for the last two years and we will be submitting our Report to every M.P. hopefully at the beginning of the Autumn session of Parliament this year.  We have had the support of several M.P.s in this exercise and as Minister for Veterans we will look to you for support also.  The lack of representation for the Armed Forces and denial of their Pension Rights are injustices which cannot be allowed to continue.

I shall look forward to your replies at your earliest convenience with interest.

Yours sincerely,

David Robson

Secretary General CAFF UK 
